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Applicant

Address

The following sample(s) was /were submitted and identified on behalf of the clients as :

Sample Name
Sample Model
Sample Received Date

Testing Period

Test Requested

Test Method
Test Result

Test conclusion

: Rechargeable lithium ion battery
: YC 606090P

Sept.09,2019
Sept.09,2019 To Sept.16,2019

Accordance with Directive 2006/66/EC, to determine the Lead (Pb), Cadmium
(Cd), Mercury (Hg) contents of the submitted sample(s).

: Please refer to next page(s).

: Please refer to next page(s).

Test results of submitted sample(s) comply with the limit set by Directive
2006/66/EC and its amendment 2013/56/EU.

Signed for and on behalf of

Andy Zheng
Technical Director

This report shall not be altered,increased or deleted.The results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested. Without written approval of TST, this test
report shall not be copied except in full and published as advertisement. TST Physical & Chemical Lab.

TST Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
RETEARIE AR RSB RAE

2F Yinhe Building Hetian Road,Houjie Town, Dongguan, Guangdong, China Tel: 86-769-85088050  Fax:86-769-85088450
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Report No : TST2019090401EN Date: Sept.16,2019 Page 2 of 3
Test Result:
. Labelling ..
Test Item(s) Unit Test Method (Reference) Result MDL . 4 | Limit
Requirement
IEC62321-5 : 2013
” ’ D. : >0. -
Lead(Pb) Yo(W/W) [CP-AES N.D 0.0010 0.004
IEC62321-5 : 2013
i 9 ’ .D. . >0. .002%
Cadmium(Cd) %o(W/W) [CP-AES N.D 0.0010 0.002 0.002
IEC62321-4 : 2013
Y, ’ .D. . >0. .
Mercury(Hg) %o(W/W) [CP-AES N.D 0.0010 0.0005 0.0005
Note :

-MDL = Method Detection Limit

-N.D. = Not detected, less than MDL.
-# = According to the article 21.3, batteries, accumulators and button cells containing more than 0,0005 %
mercury, more than 0,002 % cadmium or more than 0,004 % lead, shall be marked with the chemical
symbol for the metal concerned: Hg, Cd or Pb.
## = Not apply to portable batteries and accumulators intended for use in:

(a)emergency and alarm systems, including emergency lighting;

(b)medical equipment; or
(c)cordless power tools.

-Results shown is/are of total weight of the Lithium Ion Battery sample.

-“--” = Not Regulated.

-According to the article 21.1, all batteries, accumulators and Lithium Ion Battery packs should be

appropriately

marked with the crossed-out wheeled bin symbol.

Test Process:

Weigh sample and

Place in a conical flask

Analyze by ICP-AES

This report shall not be altered,increased or deleted.The results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested. Without written approval of TST, this test

Add digestion
— &

reagent
o Make up with

Deionized water

report shall not be copied except in full and published as advertisement. TST Physical & Chemical Lab.

TST Testing Technology Co., Ltd.
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Digest samples

On hot plate

Transfer the digestive
Solution into a

Volumetric flask
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Sample photo:

*** End of Report ***
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Test Report

Report No.: MTi19080601-2B1

Date of issue: Sept. 23, 2019

Sample Name:  gechargeable Polymer Li-ion Cell

Model: YC 606090P

Applicant:

Address:

TRF No. IEC62133_2A

This test report is valid for the tested samples only. It cannot be reproduced except in full without prior written consent of Shenzhen
Microtest Co., Ltd.

Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
Add: No.102A & 302A, East Block, Hengfang Industrial Park, Xingye Road, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.
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TEST REPORT
IEC 62133-2

Secondary cells and batteries containing alkaline or other non-acid
electrolytes — Safety requirements for portable sealed secondary
cells, and for batteries made from them, for use in portable

applications —
Part 2: Lithium systems

Tested by (printed name and }l
signature)................................... | Henry Chen H@}? onen
Reviewed by (printed name and : (Q{, I
signature)................... Roy Qin
Approved by (printed name and
signature)...................coooeeiill Tom Xue ﬁ/”‘"” /6”/‘
Testing...oovoviiiriiicircr e
Date of receipt of test item............: | 2019.09.05
Date (s) of performance of tests ...: {2019.09.05 to 2019.09.23

Testing laboratory.........cccccuvenrannaa:

AdAress. ..ol

Shenzhen Mircrotest Co., Ltd.

No0.103&105, 8th Building, Hongwan Industrial Park, Gushu
Community, Xixiang, Bao’an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong,
China

Applicant’s name.............cccccc....... :
AdAress .....cccoervcemrrrnisnr s :

Test item description
Trade Mark........ccocvoveviiiiieiennnal

Model/Type reference.................:

Rechargeable Polymer Li-ion Cell
N/A
YC 606090P

Ratings.........ccocociiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn2 | 3.7V,4000mAR, 14.8W
Manufacturer..........ccooceveevievnannl

Heyuan Yunchuang New Energy Industry Co., Ltd.
Address......ccocvieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeead

O building, Hudie Ling Industrial City-Reservoir immigrant Double

Transfer Demonstration Base, Heyuan City, Guangdong Province

Test specification:

Standard ... :|IEC 62133-2:2017
Test procedure...........ccceeeeriiumnrnnes :| Test report
Non-standard test method............ :IN/A

Test Report Form No........ccceeerunees :[IEC62133_2A
Test Report Form(s) Originator.... : | DEKRA

Master TRF ..o :

Dated 2017-08-10

General disclaimer:

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing Testing
Laboratory. The authenticity of this Test Report and its contents can be verified by contacting the Testing
Laboratory, responsible for this Test Report.

Tel:(86-755)88850135

Fax: (86-755) 88850136

Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com

Add: No.102A & 302A, East Block, Hengfang Industrial Park, Xingye Road, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.
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List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):
Attachment: Photos (1 pages)

Summary of testing:

Tests performed (name of test and test clause): Testing location:
C|ause(s) Test(s) Shenzhen Microtest CO., Ltd.
741 Charge (first procedure) No.102A & 302A, East Block, Hengfang Industrial
7149 Charge (second procedure) Park, Xingye Road, Xixiang, Bao'an District,
o , , Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.
Continuous charging at constant
7.2.1
voltage (cells)
7.3.1 External short-circuit (cell)

7.3.3 Free fall

7.3.4 Thermal abuse (cells)

7.3.5 Crush (cells)

7.3.7 Forced discharge (cells)
Operation condition:
Refer to General product information for details.

Summary of compliance with National Differences (List of countries addressed): N/A

Copy of marking plate:
The artwork below may be only a draft.

- Rechargeable Polymer Li-ion Cell
Model: YC 606090P (ICP7/61/91)
Nominal Voltage: 3.7V

+ Capacity: 4000mAh, 14.8Wh
Manufacturer:
Heyuan Yunchuang New Energy Industry Co., Ltd.
Date: 201909
Made in China
CAUTION
-Do not disassemble or modify
-Do not short-circuit
-Do not dispose in fire
-Do not expose to high temperature

Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
Add: No.102A & 302A, East Block, Hengfang Industrial Park, Xingye Road, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.
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IEC 62133-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

Test item particulars........cccceervsrrisnrnsnnnsnmnssssssnsennes :

Classification of installation and use............cccveunuees : portable appliance
Supply Connection......ccccvcicrsmssnsssscmssnsssssesssnnnnnnens . N/A
Recommend charging method declared by the

(=110} £= 1o 11 ] (- o, : ceiev
Discharge current..........ccccveemsssrsssmsssmsssmsssmsssssssmssennns . S00MA
Specified final voltage............ccccvemnnnirersmssnssessnsennnnn . 3.0VdC

Upper limit charging voltage per cell..........cccevueeeet. 4.2VdC

Maximum charging current.........cccoevsrrcmssnnsessereenns . 2000mA
Charging temperature upper limit...........ccceecnvennnnnnsl 45°C

Charging temperature lower limit.........c..ceceecniennnnnnas. 10°C

Polymer cell electrolyte type........coeesmnmeresesmsenenennnnes <] g€l polymer [] solid polymer [] N/A
Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object........... : N/A

- test object does meet the requirement.................. : P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement........... : F (Fail)

General remarks:

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.
Throughout this report a [ ] comma / [X] point is used as the decimal separator.

General product information and other remarks:
The battery is constructed with one Polymer lithium-ion cell
The main features of the cell are shown as below (clause 7.1.1):

Nominal | Nominal Nominal l\_lominal Maximum Maximum Maximum Cut-off
capacity | voltage Charge | Discharge | Charge |Discharge| Charge Voltage

Current Current Current Current | Voltage

Model

'YC606090P | 4000mAh 3.7V 800mA 800mA 2000mA | 4000mA 4.20V 3.0V

The main features of the cell are shown as below (clause 7.1.2):

Upper limit Taper-off Lower charge Upper charge
Model
charge voltage current temperature temperature
YC 606090P 4.20V 200mA 10°C 45°C
Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com

Add: No.102A & 302A, East Block, Hengfang Industrial Park, Xingye Road, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.
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IEC 62133-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
4 PARAMETER MEASUREMENT TOLERANCES

Parameter measurement tolerances

5 GENERAL SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS

5.1 General

Cells and batteries so designed and constructed that
they are safe under conditions of both intended use P
and reasonably foreseeable misuse

5.2 Insulation and wiring P
The insulation resistance between the positive terminal | No metal surface exists.
and externally exposed metal surfaces of the battery
: . . N/A
(excluding electrical contact surfaces) is not less than 5
MQ

Insulation resistance (MQ).......cccocvvviiiiniinienn. : —

Internal wiring and insulation are sufficient to withstand
maximum anticipated current, voltage and temperature P
requirements

Orientation of wiring maintains adequate clearance and

creepage distances between conductors P
Mechanical integrity of internal connections P
accommodates reasonably foreseeable misuse

5.3 Venting P
Battery cases and cells incorporate a pressure relief
mechanism or are constructed so that they relieve P

excessive internal pressure at a value and rate that will
preclude rupture, explosion and self-ignition

Encapsulation used to support cells within an outer
casing does not cause the battery to overheat during N/A
normal operation nor inhibit pressure relief

5.4 Temperature, voltage and current management N/A

Batteries are designed such that abnormal temperature

rise conditions are prevented N/A
Batteries are designed to be within temperature,
voltage and current limits specified by the cell N/A
manufacturer
Batteries are provided with specifications and charging
instructions for equipment manufacturers so that
specified chargers are designed to maintain charging N/A
within the temperature, voltage and current limits
specified

5.5 Terminal contacts N/A
The size and shape of the terminal contacts ensure that | Complied. N/A
they can carry the maximum anticipated current

Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com

Add: No.102A & 302A, East Block, Hengfang Industrial Park, Xingye Road, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.
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IEC 62133-2
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
External terminal contact surfaces are formed from Complied.
conductive materials with good mechanical strength N/A
and corrosion resistance
Terminal contacts are arranged to minimize the risk of | Complied. N/A
short-circuit
5.6 Assembly of cells into batteries N/A
5.6.1 General N/A

Each battery have an independent control and
protection for current, voltage, temperature and any

other parameter required for safety and to maintain the /A
cells within their operating region
This protection may be provided external to the battery N/A

such as within the charger or the end devices

If protection is external to the battery, the manufacturer
of the battery provide this safety relevant information to N/A
the external device manufacturer for implementation

If there is more than one battery housed in a single
battery case, each battery have protective circuitry that N/A
can maintain the cells within their operating regions

Manufacturers of cells specify current, voltage and
temperature limits so that the battery
manufacturer/designer may ensure proper design and
assembly

N/A

Batteries that are designed for the selective discharge
of a portion of their series connected cells incorporate
circuitry to prevent operation of cells outside the limits
specified by the cell manufacturer

N/A

Protective circuit components added as appropriate and

consideration given to the end-device application N/A

The manufacturer of the battery provide a safety
analysis of the battery safety circuitry with a test report
including a fault analysis of the protection circuit under N/A
both charging and discharging conditions confirming the
compliance

5.6.2 Design recommendation N/A

For the battery consisting of a single cell or a single
cellblock, it is recommended that the charging voltage N/A
of the cell does not exceed the upper limit of the
charging voltage specified in Table 2

For the battery consisting of series-connected plural N/A
single cells or series-connected plural cellblocks, it is
recommended that the voltages of any one of the single
cells or single cellblocks does not exceed the upper
limit of the charging voltage, specified in Table 2, by
monitoring the voltage of every single cell or the single
cellblocks

Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
Add: No.102A & 302A, East Block, Hengfang Industrial Park, Xingye Road, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.
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IEC 62133-2

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

For the battery consisting of series-connected plural
single cells or series-connected plural cellblocks, it is
recommended that charging is stopped when the upper
limit of the charging voltage is exceeded for any one of
the single cells or single cellblocks by measuring the
voltage of every single cell or the single cellblocks

N/A

For batteries consisting of series-connected cells or cell
blocks, nominal charge voltage not be counted as an N/A
overcharge protection

For batteries consisting of series-connected cells or cell
blocks, cells have closely matched capacities, be of the

same design, be of the same chemistry and be from the N/A
same manufacturer

It is recommended that the cells and cell blocks not

discharged beyond the cell manufacturer’s specified N/A

final voltage

For batteries consisting of series-connected cells or cell
blocks, cell balancing circuitry incorporated into the N/A
battery management system

5.6.3 Mechanical protection for cells and components of

batteries N/A

Mechanical protection for cells, cell connections and
control circuits within the battery provided to prevent
damage as a result of intended use and reasonably
foreseeable misuse

N/A

The mechanical protection can be provided by the
battery case or it can be provided by the end product
enclosure for those batteries intended for building into
an end product

N/A

The battery case and compartments housing cells
designed to accommodate cell dimensional tolerances
during charging and discharging as recommended by
the cell manufacturer

N/A

For batteries intended for building into a portable end
product, testing with the battery installed within the end N/A
product considered when conducting mechanical tests

5.7 Quality plan

The manufacturer prepares and implements a quality
plan that defines procedures for the inspection of
materials, components, cells and batteries and which
covers the whole process of producing each type of cell

or battery
5.8 Battery safety components P
According annex F (See appended TABLE:
Critical components P
information)
Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com

Add: No.102A & 302A, East Block, Hengfang Industrial Park, Xingye Road, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
6 TYPE TEST AND SAMPLE SIZE P
Tests are made with the number of cells or batteries Complied.
specified in Table 1 using cells or batteries that are not | Table 2 for Lithium system. P

more than six months old

Coin cells with resistance < 3 Q (measured according

annex D) are tested according table 1 N/A

Unless otherwise specified, tests are carried outin an | Tests are carried outat20 C
ambient temperature of 20 °C £ 5 °C 5 C.

The safety analysis of 5.6.1 identify those components
of the protection circuit that are critical for short-circuit, P
overcharge and overdischarge protection

When conducting the short-circuit test, consideration
given to the simulation of any single fault condition that

is likely to occur in the protecting circuit that would P
affect the short-circuit test
7 SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS AND TESTS P
7.1 Charging procedure for test purposes Complied.
711 First procedure P
This charging procedure applies to subclauses other p
than those specified in 7.1.2
Unless otherwise stated in this document, the charging
procedure for test purposes is carried out in an ambient p

temperature of 20 °C + 5 °C, using the method declared
by the manufacturer

Prior to charging, the battery have been discharged at
20 °C £ 5 °C at a constant current of 0,2 It A down to a P
specified final voltage

7.1.2 Second procedure P

This charging procedure applies only to 7.3.1, 7.3.4,
7.3.5,and 7.3.9

After stabilization for 1 h and 4 h, respectively, at
ambient temperature of highest test temperature and
lowest test temperature, as specified in Table 2, cells
are charged by using the upper limit charging voltage
and maximum charging current, until the charging
current is reduced to 0,05 It A, using a constant voltage
charging method

7.2 Intended use

7.21 Continuous charging at constant voltage (cells)

Fully charged cells are subjected for 7 days to a charge
using the charging method for current and standard
voltage specified by the cell manufacturer

Results: No fire. No explosion. No leakage .............. : (See appended table 7.2.1) P

7.2.2 Case stress at high ambient temperature (battery) N/A

Oven temperature (°C)......coceverereneeiere e : —

Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
Add: No.102A & 302A, East Block, Hengfang Industrial Park, Xingye Road, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Results: No physical distortion of the battery case N/A
resulting in exposure of internal protective components
and cells
7.3 Reasonably foreseeable misuse
7.31 External short-circuit (cell)
The cells were tested until one of the following
occurred:
- 24 hours elapsed; or N/A
- The case temperature declined by 20 % of the P
maximum temperature rise
Results: No fire. No explosion .........ccccovverenennnnndt (See appended table 7.3.1) P
7.3.2 External short-circuit (battery) N/A
The batteries were tested until one of the following N/A
occurred:
- 24 hours elapsed; or N/A
- The case temperature declined by 20 % of the N/A
maximum temperature rise
In case of rapid decline in short circuit current, the N/A
battery pack remained on test for an additional one
hour after the current reached a low end steady state
condition
A single fault in the discharge protection circuit N/A
conducted on one to four (depending upon the
protection circuit) of the five samples before conducting
the short-circuit test
A single fault applies to protective component parts N/A
such as MOSFET, fuse, thermostat or positive
temperature coefficient (PTC) thermistor
Results: No fire. No explosion .........cccccovvereenennnndt N/A
7.3.3 Free fall P
Results: No fire. No explosion No fire. No explosion. P
7.3.4 Thermal abuse (cells) P
Oven temperature (°C)......cocevererenieene e : 130°C —
Results: No fire. No explosion P
7.35 Crush (cells) P
The crushing force was released upon: P
- The maximum force of 13 kN £ 0,78 kN has been 13KN P
applied; or
- An abrupt voltage drop of one-third of the original N/A
voltage has been obtained
Results: No fire. No explosion .........cccooeveeieeneenend (See appended table 7.3.5) P
7.3.6 Over-charging of battery N/A
The supply voltage which is: N/A
Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- 1,4 times the upper limit charging voltage presented in N/A

Table A.1 (but not to exceed 6,0 V) for single cell/cell
block batteries or

- 1,2 times the upper limit charging voltage resented in N/A
Table A.1 per cell for series connected multi-cell
batteries, and

- Sufficient to maintain a current of 2,0 It A throughout N/A

the duration of the test or until the supply voltage is

reached

Test was continued until the temperature of the outer N/A

casing:

- Reached steady state conditions (less than 10 °C N/A

change in 30-minute period); or

- Returned to ambient N/A

Results: No fire. No explosion ..........ccoeveeneenienend N/A
7.3.7 Forced discharge (cells) P

If the discharge voltage reaches the negative value of P

upper limit charging voltage within the testing duration,
the voltage is maintained at the negative value of the
upper limit charging voltage by reducing the current for
the remainder of the testing duration

If the discharge voltage does not reach the negative N/A
value of upper limit charging voltage within the testing
duration, the test is terminated at the end of the testing

duration
Results: No fire. No explosion .........cccccoevereiinnnnndt (See appended table 7.3.7) P
7.3.8 Mechanical tests (batteries) N/A
7.3.8.1 Vibration N/A
Results: No fire, no explosion, no rupture, no Ieakage N/A
OF VENEING. 1.ttt
7.3.8.2 Mechanical shock N/A
Results: No leakage, no venting, no rupture, no P

explosion and NO fire ...l

7.3.9 Design evaluation — Forced internal short-circuit (cells) N/A

The cells complied with national requirement for......: —

The pressing was stopped upon: N/A

- A voltage drop of 50 mV has been detected; or N/A

- The pressing force of 800 N (cylindrical cells) or 400 N N/A

(prismatic cells) has been reached

Results: NO fir€....cve e N/A
Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
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INFORMATION FOR SAFETY

8.1 General
Manufacturers of secondary cells ensure that Information for safety
information is provided about current, voltage and mentioned in manufacturer’s
temperature limits of their products specifications.
Manufacturers of batteries ensure that equipment Information for safety , P
manufacturers and, in the case of direct sales, end- me“t."_’“ef’ in manufacturer’s
users are provided with information to minimize and specifications.

mitigate hazards

Systems analyses performed by device manufacturers N/A
to ensure that a particular battery design prevents
hazards from occurring during use of a product

As appropriate, any information relating to hazard N/A
avoidance resulting from a system analysis provided
to the end user

Do not allow children to replace batteries without adult N/A
supervision
8.2 Small cell and battery safety information N/A

The following warning language is to be provided with
the information packaged with the small cells and N/A
batteries or equipment using them:

- Keep small cells and batteries which are considered

swallowable out of the reach of children N/A
- Swallowing may lead to burns, perforation of soft
tissue, and death. Severe burns can occur within 2 h N/A
of ingestion
- In case of ingestion of a cell or battery, seek medical N/A
assistance promptly
MARKING P
9.1 Cell marking N/A
Cells marked as specified in IEC 61960, except coin | The battery is marked in N/A
cells accordance with IEC 61960,
also see copy of marking plate
Coin cells whose external surface area is too small to N/A
accommodate the markings on the cells show the
designation and polarity
By agreement between the cell manufacturer and the N/A
battery and/or end product manufacturer, component
cells used in the manufacture of a battery need not be
marked
9.2 Battery marking N/A
Batteries marked as specified in IEC 61960, except for N/A
coin batteries
Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
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IEC 62133-2

Clause

Requirement + Test

Result - Remark Verdict

Coin batteries whose external surface area is too
small to accommodate the markings on the batteries
show the designation and polarity. Batteries also
marked with an appropriate caution statement

N/A

Terminals have clear polarity marking on the external
surface of the battery

N/A

Batteries with keyed external connectors designed for
connection to specific end products need not be
marked with polarity markings if the design of the
external connector prevents reverse polarity
connections

N/A

9.3

Caution for ingestion of small cells and batteries

N/A

Coin cells and batteries identified as small batteries
according to 8.2 include a caution statement regarding
the hazards of ingestion in accordance with 8.2

N/A

When small cells and batteries are intended for direct
sale in consumer-replaceable applications, caution for
ingestion given on the immediate package

N/A

9.4

Other information

Storage and disposal instructions

Information for storage
instructions mentioned in
manufacturer’s specifications.

Recommended charging instructions

Information for recommended P
charging instructions
mentioned in manufacturer’'s
specifications.

10

PACKAGING AND TRANSPORT

Packaging for coin cells not small enough to fit within
the limits of the ingestion gauge of Figure 3

The materials and packaging design are chosen so as
to prevent the development of unintentional electrical
conduction, corrosion of the terminals and ingress of
environmental contaminants

N/A

ANNEX A

FOR SAFE USE

CHARGING AND DISCHARGING RANGE OF SECONDARY LITHIUM ION CELLS

A1

General

A2

Safety of lithium ion secondary battery

A3

Consideration on charging voltage

A.3.1

General

A3.2

Upper limit charging voltage

A.3.2.1

General

A3.2.2

Explanation of safety viewpoint

TW|V|T0W|TUV| V| TV|TO

Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
Add: No.102A & 302A, East Block, Hengfang Industrial Park, Xingye Road, Xixiang, Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China.


http://www.mtitest.com/
mailto:mti@51mti.com

Microtest
MOoW kW

Page 13 of 20 Report No.: MTi19080601-2B1
IEC 62133-2
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
A3.2.3 Safety requirements, when different upper limit N/A
charging voltage is applied
A.4 Consideration of temperature and charging current P
A4A General P
A4.2 Recommended temperature range P
A4.2.1 General P
A422 Safety consideratiop wher_1 a different recommended P
temperature range is applied
A4.3 High temperature range P
A.4.3.1 General P
A43.2 Explanation of safety viewpoint N/A
A4.3.3 Safetlyl congideratigns when specifying charging N/A
conditions in the high temperature range
A4.3.4 Saf_e?y consiQerations when specifying a new upper P
limit in the high temperature range
A4d4 Low temperature range P
A4.41 General P
A442 Explanation of safety viewpoint N/A
A4.43 Safetlyl congiderations, when specifying charging N/A
conditions in the low temperature range
A444 Safe?y considerations when specifying a new lower P
limit in the low temperature range
A45 Scope of the application of charging current
A.4.6 Consideration of discharge
A4.6.1 General
A4.6.2 Final discharge voltage and explanation of safety
viewpoint P
A46.3 Discharge current and temperature range p
A46.4 Scope of application of the discharging current p
A5 Sample preparation N/A
A5.1 General N/A
A5.2 !nsertion procedure for nickel particle to generate N/A
internal short
A5.3 Disassembly of charged cell N/A
Ab54 Shape of nickel particle N/A
Ab55 Insertion of nickel particle in cylindrical cell N/A
A5.5.1 Insertion of nickel particle in winding core N/A
A552 Marking the position of the nickel particle on both ends N/A
of the winding core of the separator
A5.6 Insertion of nickel particle in prismatic cell N/A
Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
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IEC 62133-2
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
A.6 Experir.nent.al procedure of the forced internal N/A
short-circuit test
A.6.1 Material and tools for preparation of nickel particle N/A
AB.2 Example of a nickel particle preparation procedure N/A
A.6.3 Positioning (or placement) of a nickel particle N/A
A.6.4 Damaged separator precaution N/A
A.6.5 Caution for rewinding separator and electrode N/A
A.6.6 Insulation film for preventing short-circuit N/A
A6.7 Caution when disassembling a cell N/A
A.6.8 Protective equipment for safety N/A
A.6.9 Caution in the case of fire during disassembling N/A
A.6.10 Caution for the disassembling process and pressing N/A
the electrode core
A.6.11 Recommended specifications for the pressing device N/A
ANNEX B | RECOMMENDATIONS TO EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS AND BATTERY N/A
ASSEMBLERS
ANNEX C | RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE END-USERS N/A
ANNEX D | MEASUREMENT OF THE INTERNAL AC RESISTANCE FOR COIN CELLS N/A
D.1 General N/A
D.2 Method N/A
A sample size of three coin cells is required for this N/A
MEASUIEMENT ...t
Coin cells with an internal resistance of less than or
equal to 3 Q are subjected to the testing according to N/A
Clause 6 and Table 1
Coinl cells with an intelrnal resistance greater than 3 Q N/A
require no further testing
ANNEX E |PACKAGING AND TRANSPORT N/A
ANNEX F | COMPONENT STANDARDS REFERENCES N/A
Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
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Report No.: MTi19080601-2B1

TABLE: Critical components information P
Object / part |Manufacturer/ |Type/model |Technical data Standard Mark(s) of
No. trademark conformity"
Heyuan
Yunchuang New IEC 62133- |Tested with
1.Cell Energy Industry YC 606090P |3.7Vdc, 4000mAh, 25017 appliance
Co., Ltd.
PE Tested with
-Separator - -- shutdown temperature: - appliance
130°C
-Electrolvte |- __ LiFP6 dissolved in organic | Tested with
y solvent (EC+ DMC) appliance
-Positive 3 B NMGC, LMO B Test_ed with
electrode appliance
; Graphite, CMC, SBR ,
_N b b b
egative -- -- Distilled Water, Conductive |-- ;’es}g:](\;\gth
electrode Additive, pp

Supplementary information:
) Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-CB2039.
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7.21 TABLE: Continuous charging at constant voltage (cells) P
Sample no. Recommended Recommended OCV before test Results
charging voltage charging current (Vdc)
Ve (Vdc) Irec (MA)
C1 4.20 800 419 NF, NE, NL
c2 4.20 800 419 NF, NE, NL
C3 4.20 800 4.18 NF, NE, NL
C4 4.20 800 419 NF, NE, NL
C5 4.20 800 4.19 NF, NE, NL
Supplementary information:
NF: No fire, NE: No explosion, NL: No leakage, OCV: open-circuit voltage
7.3.1 TABLE: External short-circuit (cell) P
Sample no. Ambient T (°C) OCV before | Resistance of | Maximum case Results
test (Vdc) circuit (mQ) temperature
rise AT (K)
Samples charged at charging temperature upper limit
Cé6 54.7 4.16 82.3 48.0 NF, NE
Cc7 54.7 4.16 81.4 53.7 NF, NE
C8 54.7 4.16 85.2 55.0 NF, NE
C9 54.7 416 87.6 45.9 NF, NE
C10 54.7 415 83.8 52.5 NF, NE
Samples charged at charging temperature lower limit
C11 54.5 414 84.2 48.7 NF, NE
C12 54.5 413 85.7 52.3 NF, NE
C13 54.5 414 86.3 45.5 NF, NE
C14 54.5 414 841 47.2 NF, NE
C15 54.5 413 85.3 49.6 NF, NE

Supplementary information:
NF: No fire, NE: No explosion

Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
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7.3.2 TABLE: External short-circuit (battery) N/A
Sample no. | Ambient T | OCV before | Resistance Maximum | Component Results
(°C) test (Vdc) of circuit case single fault
(mQ) temperature | condition
rise AT (K)
Supplementary information:
NF: No fire, NE: No explosion
7.3.5 TABLE: Crush (cells) P
Sample no. OCV before test OCV at removal of Maximum force Results
(Vdc) crushing force applied to the cell
(Vdc) during crush (kN)
Samples charged at charging temperature upper limit
C29 4.16 4.16 13 NF, NE
C30 4.16 4.16 13 NF, NE
C31 415 415 13 NF, NE
C32 415 415 13 NF, NE
C33 4.16 4.16 13 NF, NE
Samples charged at charging temperature lower limit
C34 413 413 13 NF, NE
C35 414 414 13 NF, NE
C36 414 414 13 NF, NE
C37 414 414 13 NF, NE
C38 413 413 13 NF, NE
Supplementary information:
NF: No fire, NE: No explosion
Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
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7.3.6 TABLE: Over-charging of battery N/A
Constant charging current (A)........c.coecmsmnsessersensanas : —
Supply voltage (VAC).....ccocmumrerrmrsmssssessessnsssssessasannas : —
Sample no. OCV before charging | Total charging time | Maximum outer case Results
(Vdc) (minute) temperature (°C)
Supplementary information:
NF: No fire, NE: No explosion
7.3.7 TABLE: Forced discharge (cells) P
Sample no. OCV before Measured reverse Lower limit Results
application of reverse charge | (mA) discharge voltage
charge (Vdc) (Vdc)
C39 3.33 4000 -4.20 NF, NE
C40 3.33 4000 -4.20 NF, NE
C41 3.33 4000 -4.20 NF, NE
C42 3.34 4000 -4.20 NF, NE
C43 3.33 4000 -4.20 NF, NE
Supplementary information:
NF: No fire, NE: No explosion
7.3.8.1 TABLE: Vibration N/A
Sample no. OCV before | OCV after test | Mass before Mass after Results
test (Vdc) (Vdc) test (g) test (g)

Supplementary information:
NF: No fire, NE: No explosion, NR: No rupture, NL: No leakage, NV: No venting
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7.3.8.2 TABLE: Mechanical shock N/A
Sample no. OCV before | OCV after test | Mass before Mass after Results
test (Vdc) (Vdc) test (g) test (g)

Supplementary information:
NF: No fire, NE: No explosion, NR: No rupture, NL: No leakage, NV: No venting

7.3.9 TABLE: Forced internal short circuit (cells) N/A
Sample no. Chamber OCV before Particle Maximum Results
ambient T (°C) test (Vdc) location " applied

pressure (N)

Samples charged at charging temperature upper limit

Samples charged at charging temperature lower limit

Supplementary information:

" |dentify one of the following:
1: Nickel particle inserted between positive and negative (active material) coated area.

2: Nickel particle inserted between positive aluminium foil and negative active material coated area.
Remark: There is no positive aluminium foil face to negative active material coated area in this sample.
NF: No fire

D.2 TABLE: Internal AC resistance for coin cells N/A

Sample no. Ambient T (°C) Store time (h) Resistance Rac (Q) Results "

Supplementary information:

" Coin cells with internal resistance less than or equal to 3 Q, see test result on corresponding tables

Tel:(86-755)88850135 Fax: (86-755) 88850136 Web:http://www.mtitest.com E-mail: mti@51mti.com
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Attachment: Photos of the product

Photo 1
Description: Overview

o M )
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Photo 2

Description: Overview

--The End of Report---
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Report No.: LCS200303039AR Date: 2020.03.19 Page 1 of 15

Applicant

Address

Manufacture 1 114628
Address t

Report on the submitted samples said to be:

Sample Name : power bank with solar panel

Trade Mark : N/A

Style No. : PB9333

Testing Period : March 06, 2020 ~ March 19, 2020

Results : Please refer to next page(s).

TEST REQUEST CONCLUSION

According to the customer's request, based on the performed tests on submitted
sample, the result of Lead(Pb), Cadmium(Cd), Mercury(Hg), Hexavalent
Chromium(Cr(VIl)), PBBs, PBDEs, Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP), Benzylbutyl
Phthalate(BBP), Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP), Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP) Pass
content comply with the limit requirement as set of RoHS Directive (EU) 2015/863
amending Annex Il to Directive 2011/65/EU.

Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd. Add: F&G, 23/F., Technology Building, Quanzhi Science and Technology
Hotline: 4007-886-986 www.LCS-cert.com Innovation Park, Industrial Building, Maozhoushan Industrial Park,
E-mail:verfication@lcs-cert.com Houting, Shajing Street , Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong,China
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Results:
A.EU RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and its amendment directives on XRF

Page 2 of 15

Test method: With reference to IEC 62321-3-1:2013, Screening by X-ray Fluorescence Spectroscopy (XRF)

a3 Results Date of sample
N;“ Tested Part(s) cd Pb G or Br’ submission/resu
g " | "PBBs | PBDEs | Pmission

Black plastic with

1 transparent elastic BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
paint back shell
Black plastic with

2 transparent elastic BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
paint front frame

3 | Transparent plastic BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
gasket

4 | Black plastic power BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
button

pee <Black soft plastic USESZ#" g BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
plug (long)

g | Blacksoftplastic USB | g BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
plug (short)

7 Silver metal screw BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06

8 Black soft plastic ring BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06

9 Black soft plastic frame BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
Transparent plastic

10 with black viscose BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
plastic

Nz plack PCB with BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
transparent adhesive

12 | Silver metal foil BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06

.. 2020-03-06/

13 Solder joint BL BL BL BL / / 5020-03-17

14 | Red plastic thread BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06

15 Black plastic thread BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06

16 | Silver metal wire BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06

17 Black plastic paste BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06

18 | Solder joint BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06
Silver metal case

19 (SUBS) oL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06
Beige Plastic Gasket Aa.

20 (SUBS5) BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
Silver metal pins Na.

21 (SUBS5) BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06
Silver metal case

22 (SUB4) BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06

khkkkhhkkhhhkhhhhkhhhkhhhhhhhkhhhhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhkhhhhkk

Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
Hotline: 4007-886-986 www.LCS-cert.com

Add: F&G, 23/F.,Technology Building, Quanzhi Science and Technology
Innovation Park, Industrial Building, Maozhoushan Industrial Park,

E-mail:verfication@Ics-cert.com Houting, Shajing Street , Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong,China
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Se Results Date of sample
N;" Tested Part(s) cd Pb H or Br' submission/resu

g " | PBBs | PBDEs bmission
Beige Plastic Gasket Aa.
23 (SUB4) BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
Silver metal pins A
24 (SUB4) BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06
Silver metal case
25 (SUB1) BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06
Grey plastic gasket na.
26 (SUB1) BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
Silver metal pins na.
27 (SUB1) BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06
Transparent plastic na.
28 (LEDA) BL BL BL BL X X 2020-03-06
29 Silver metal pin (LED1) BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06
30 Gray ceramic (L2) BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
31 | Copper coil (L2) oL oL BL BL / / 2020-03-06
32 Black body BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
33 Brown body (C2) BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
34 Black body (U2) BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
35 Black body (D1) BL BL BL BL X X 2020-03-06
Silver Perforated Metal
36 Case (KE1) BL BL BL X / / 2020-03-06
37 (B}laE‘;k) plastic base BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
38 (S;L'I‘E’f; metal sheet BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06
39 | lransparent yeliow BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
plastic film (KE1)
40 (B}fé%‘i Plestic Button BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
41 Silver metal pin (KE1) BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06
4p | Redplastic wire cover | g BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
(connected to battery)
Black plastic wire
43 | cover (connected to BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
battery)
44 | Siver metal wire BL BL BL BL / / 2020-03-06
(connected to battery)
45 Green PCB BL BL BL BL X X 2020-03-06
- 2020-03-06/
46 Solder joint BL BL BL BL / / 5020-03-17
47 | Blue soft plastic border BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
48 Blue soft plastic ring BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06

dhkkhkhkhkhkhhhkhhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhkhhhkhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhkhhhkkk

Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.

Hotline: 4007-886-986

E-mail:verfication@Ics-cert.com

www.LCS-cert.com

Add: F&G, 23/F.,Technology Building, Quanzhi Science and Technology
Innovation Park, Industrial Building, Maozhoushan Industrial Park,
Houting, Shajing Street , Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong,China
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. Results Date of sample
N;I. Tested Part(s) cd Pb H or Br’ submission/resu
g " [PBBs | PBDEs |  Pmission
49 | Blue soft plastic USB BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
plug (long)
50 | Blue soft plastic USB BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
plug (short)
51 | Yellow soft plastic BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
border
52 | Yellow soft plastic ring |  BL BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
53 | Yellowsoitplastic USB | g BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
plug (long)
54 | Yellow softplastic USB | - g BL BL BL BL BL 2020-03-06
plug (short)

Note:

(1) Results were obtained by XRF for primary screening, and further chemical testing by ICP (for Cd, Pb,
Hg), UV-Vis (for Cr(VI)) and GC-MS (for PBBs, PBDEs) are recommended to be performed, if the
concentration exceeds the below warning value according to IEC 62321-3-1:2013.

Element Unit Non-metal Metal Composite Material

cd ek BL<70-30<X BL<70-30<X BL<50-30<X
g/kg <130+30<0L <130+30<0L <150+30<0L

Pb ma/k BL<700-30<X BL<700-30<X BL<500-30<X
99 <1300+30<0L <1300+30<0L <1500+30<0L

H ma/k BL<700-30<X BL<700-30<X BL<500-30<X

9 99 <1300+30<0L <1300+30<0L <1500+30<0L

Cr mg/kg BL<700-30<X BL<700-30<X BL<500-30<X

Br mg/kg BL<300-30<X - BL<250-30<X

Note:

BL = Below Limit

oL = Over Limit

X = Inconclusive

The XRF screening test for RoHS elements — The reading may be different to the actual content in the
sample be of non-uniformity composition.

The maximum permissible limit is quoted from the document 2015/863/EC amending RoHS directive

2011/65/EU:

V¥ =For restricted substances PBBs and PBDEs, the results show the total Br content; The restricted
substance was Cr(VI), and the results showed the total Cr content

Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.

Hotline: 4007-886-986

E-mail:verfication@Ics-cert.com

www.LCS-cert.com
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RoHS Restricted Substances

Maximum Concentration Value (mg/kg)
(by weight in homogenous materials)

Cadmium (Cd) 100
Lead (Pb) 1000
Mercury (Hg) 1000
Hexavalent Chromium (Cr(VI)) 1000
Polybrominated biphenyls (PBBs) 1000
Polybrominated diphenylethers (PBDEs) 1000
Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP) 1000
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) 1000
Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP) 1000

Disclaimers:

This XRF Screening report is for reference purposes only. The applicant shall make its/his/her own judgment
as to whether the information provided in this XRF screening report is sufficient for its/his/her purposes.

The result shown in this XRF screening report will differ based on various factors, including but not limited to,
the sample size, thickness, area, surface flatness, equipment parameters and matrix effect (e.g. plastic, rubber,
metal, glass, ceramic etc.). Further wet chemical pre-treatment with relevant chemical equipment analysis are

required to obtain quantitative data.
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Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
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B. EU RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and its amendment Directives 2015/863/EU on Lead, Cadmium,
Mercury, Hexavalent Chromium, PBBs, PBDEs, DBP, BBP, DEHP, DIBP content.

Test method:

Lead(Pb) & Cadmium(Cd) Content:
With reference to IEC 62321-5:2013, by acid digestion and analysis was performed by inductively coupled

plasma atomic emission spectrometer (ICP-OES)

Mercury(Hg) Content:
With reference to IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017 CSV*, by acid digestion and analysis was performed by
inductively coupled plasma atomic emission spectrometer (ICP-OES)

Hexavalent Chromium(Cr(VI)) Content:
With reference to IEC 62321-7-1:2015 or IEC 62321-7-2:2017, by alkaline digestion and analysis was performed
by UV-visible spectrophotometer (UV-Vis)

PBBs & PBDEs Content:

With reference to IEC 62321-6:2015, by solvent extraction and analysis was performed by gas
chromatographic-mass spectrometer (GC-MS)

BBP DBP DEHP & DIBP Content:

With reference to IEC 62321-8:2017, by solvent extraction and analysis was performed by gas
chromatographic-mass spectrometer (GC-MS)

1) The test results of Lead (Pb) and Cadmium (Cd)

Results
Item Unit MDL Limit
(31)
Lead Content (Pb) mg/kg 5 96 1000
Results
Item Unit MDL Limit
(19) (31)
Cadmium Content (Cd) mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. 100
2) The test results of Hexavalent Chromium (Cr(VI))(metal)
Results
Item Unit MDL Limit
(36)
Hexavalent Chromium(Cr(VI)) ¥ | ug/cm® | 0.10 N.D. -
Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd. Add: F&G, 23/F.,Technology Building, Quanzhi Science and Technology
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Note:
- MDL = Method Detection Limit

- /= Not apply
- LOQ = Limit of Quantification, The LOQ of Hexavalent chromium is 0.10 ug/cm?

- V¥ =a. The sample is positive for Cr(VI) if the Cr(VI) concentration is greater than O.13ug/cm2. The
sample coating is considered to contain Cr(VI)
b. The sample is negative for Cr(VI) if Cr(VI) is N.D.(concentration less than 0.10ug/cm?). The
sample coating is considered a non- Cr(VI) based coating
c. The result between 0.10|Jg/cm2 and 0.13pg/cm2 is considered to be inconclusive, unavoidable
coating variations may influence the determination

- Information on storage conditions and production date of the tested samples is unavailable and thus

Cr(VI) results represent status of the sample at the time of testing
- mg/kg = ppm=parts per million

- N.D.=Not Detected(<MDL or LOQ)

#1 According to RoHS directive 2011/65/EU and its amendments, Lead is exempted in glass of cathode
ray tubes, electronic components and fluorescent tubes.

#2  According to RoHS directive 2011/65/EU and its amendments, Lead is exempted in electronic ceramic
parts (e.g. piezoelectronic devices).

#3  According to RoHS directive 2011/65/EU and its amendments, Lead is exempted as an alloying element
in Copper containing up to 4% (40000ppm) by weight.

#4 According to RoHS directive 2011/65/EU and its amendments, Lead is exempted in high melting
temperature type solders (i.e. lead-based alloys containing 85 % by weight or more lead).

#5 According to the statement provided by the customer, according to RoHS directive 2011/65/EU and its
amendments, Lead is exempted as an alloying element in Aluminum containing up to 0.4% (4000ppm)
by weight.

#6 According to the statement provided by the customer, according to RoHS directive 2011/65/EU and its
amendments, Cadmium and its compounds in electrical contact is exempted.

#7  According to the statement provided by the customer, according to RoHS directive 2011/65/EU and its
Amendments, Lead is exempted in steel for machining purposes and in galvanised steel containing up to
0.35% (3500ppm) by weight.

- Flow chart appendix is included.

- Photo appendix is included.

- *=The test items were not accredited by CNAS.
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Hotline: 4007-886-986 www.LCS-cert.com Innovation Park, Industrial Building, Maozhoushan Industrial Park,
E-mail:verfication@Ics-cert.com Houting, Shajing Street , Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong,China



=1 37if 8 AR
LCS Testing Lab
BB O OfX 8. 871117

TEST REPORT

Report No.: LCS200303039AR Date: 2020.03.19 Page 8 of 15

3) The test results of DBP. BBP. DEHP & DIBP

Results
Item Unit MDL Limit
1 2 3 4
Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Results
Item Unit MDL Limit
5 6 8 9
Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Results
Item Unit MDL Limit
10 11 14 15
Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Results
Item Unit MDL Limit
17 20 23 26
Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd. Add: F&G, 23/F.,Technology Building, Quanzhi Science and Technology
Hotline: 4007-886-986 www.LCS-cert.com Innovation Park, Industrial Building, Maozhoushan Industrial Park,
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Results
Item Unit MDL Limit
28 30 32 33
Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Results
Item Unit MDL Limit
34 35 37 39
Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Results
Item Unit MDL Limit
40 42 43 45
Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Results
Item Unit MDL Limit
47 48 49 50
Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd. Add: F&G, 23/F.,Technology Building, Quanzhi Science and Technology
Hotline: 4007-886-986 www.LCS-cert.com Innovation Park, Industrial Building, Maozhoushan Industrial Park,
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Results
ltem Unit MDL Limit
51 52 53 54
Dibuyl Phthalate(DBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Benzylbutyl Phthalate(BBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate(DEHP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Diispbutyl phthalate(DIBP) mg/kg 100 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000

hkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk
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4) The test results of PBBs & PBDEs

Item Unit | MDL Results Limit
(28) (35) (45)
Polybrominated Biphenyls
(PBBs)
Monobromobiphenyl mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Dibromobiphenyl mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Tribromobiphenyl mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Tetrabromobiphenyl mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Pentabromobiphenyl mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Hexabromobiphenyl mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Heptabromobiphenyl mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Octabromobiphenyl mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Nonabromodiphenyl mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Decabromodiphenyl mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total content mg/kg / N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Polybrominated Diphenylethers
(PBDEs)(Mon-Deca)
Monobromodiphenyl ether mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Dibromodiphenyl ether mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Tribromodiphenyl ether mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Tetrabromodiphenyl ether mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Pentabromodiphenyl ether mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Hexabromodiphenyl ether mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Heptabromodiphenyl ether mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Octabromodiphenyl ether mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Nonabromodiphenyl ether mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Decabromodiphenyl ether mg/kg 5 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total content mg/kg / N.D. N.D. N.D. 1000
Remark:
- mg/kg = ppm
- N.D. = Not detected
- MDL=Method detected limited
- Flow chart appendix is included
- Photo appendix is included.
Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd. Add: F&G, 23/F.,Technology Building, Quanzhi Science and Technology
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Appendix

1. Test Flow chart for Cd/Pb /Hg content

Cutting/

Weigh sample and put

Acid digestion by suitable
acid depended on different

Digest sample

emission spectrometer

deionized water

(ICP-OES)

4 —»| i > . > in microwave
preparation Igitoeztriglr? r\?(;’vsg\é? sample material digestion oven
9 (as below table)
Analyzed by inductively ; .
\ . The digested solution
DATA «— | coupled plasma atomic | Made up with <+—| was transferred into

a volumetric flask

2.

Test Flowchart for(Cr(VI)) content (For non-metal material)

Weigh sample and

Add digestion solution and

Adjust the pH of

Cutting/ : R : | extracted solution to
preparation —> pqt w;tg ak » heat IE ckc_)nstantttent;npﬁ]rature » 75+ 0.5 and transfer
conicatflas shaking water baths into a volumetric flask
, Adjust the pH to 2.0 + _Made up with
DATA ) Analyzed by UV-vis < | 0.5and make up with | ] del_onlzed water,ladd
(540nm) deionized water Diphenylcarbazide
solution

Test Flowchart for (Cr(VI)) content (For metal material)

Take a portion of the
sample

\4

Extracted with

boiling water

Analyzed by UV-Vis

Add test solution

Filter and remove
the sample

Adjust the pH value

3. Test Flow chart for PBBs & PBDEs & DBP & BBP & DEHP & DIBP content

of the solution

Add organic solvent and

Data

Analyzed by GC-MS

Cutting/ —»| Weigh sample and —» > Concentrated/
4 . . extracted by Soxhlet method , .
preparation place in a thimble Jultrasonic method dilute extracted solution
N, Make up with organic | «— Cool, cleanup solution

solvent

Concentrated extracted
solution
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The photo of the sample

LCS200303039AR
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Statement:

1. The test report is considered invalidated without approval signature, special seal on the perforation.

2. The result(s) shown in this report refer only to the sample(s) tested.

3. Without written approval of LCS, this report can't be reproduced except in full.

4. The sample(s) and sample information was/were provided by the client who should be responsible for the
authenticity which LCS hasn't verified.

5. In case of any discrepancy between the English version and Chinese version of the testing reports(if
generated), the Chinese version shall prevail.

Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd. Add: F&G, 23/F.,Technology Building, Quanzhi Science and Technology
Hotline: 4007-886-986 www.LCS-cert.com Innovation Park, Industrial Building, Maozhoushan Industrial Park,
E-mail:verfication@Ics-cert.com Houting, Shajing Street , Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong,China
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1. TEST STANDARDS

The tests were performed according to following standards:

EN 55032: 2015 Electromagnetic compatibility of multimedia equipment - Emission Requirements

EN 55035: 2017 Electromagnetic compatibility of multimedia equipment — Immunity requirements

Thisreport shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
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2.SUMMARY OF STANDARDS AND RESULTS

2.1. Description of Standards and Results

The EUT have been tested according to the applicable standards as referenced below.

Emission (EN 55032: 2015)
DeSCI‘IpIttIeOnI:I‘ of Test Standard Limits Results
Conducted disturbance )
at mains terminals EN 55032: 2015 Class B N/A
Conducted disturbance at )
telecommunication port EN 55032: 2015 Class B N/A
Radiated disturbance EN 55032: 2015 Class B PASS
Harmonic current )
emissions EN 61000-3-2: 2014 Class A N/A
Voltage fluctuations & )
flicker EN 61000-3-3: 2013 | = ------- N/A
Immunity (EN 55035: 2017)
Description of Test - Performance
ltem Basic Standard Criteria Results
E'eC"OSt(EggD[;'SCharge EN 61000-4-2: 2009 B PASS
Radio-frequency,
Continuous Radiated EN 61000-4-3: 2006+A2: 2010 A PASS
Disturbance
Electrical Fast Transient EN 61000-4-4: 2012 B N/A
(EFT)
Surge
(Input a.c. Power Ports) B N/A
Surge EN 61000-4-5: 2014+A1: 2017
(Telecommunication B N/A
Ports)
Radio-frequency,
Continuous Conducted EN 61000-4-6: 2014 A N/A
Disturbance
Power Frequency A
Magnetic Field EN 61000-4-8: 2010 A PASS
Voltage Dips, >95%
Reduction B N/A
Voltage Dips, 30% EN 61000-4-11: 2004+A1: 2017 C N/A
Reduction
Voltage Interruptions C N/A
***Note: N/A is an abbreviation for Not Applicable.
Test mode:
Mode 1 Discharging Record
Mode 2 Charging Pre-scan
***Note: All test modes were tested, but we only recorded the worst case in this report.
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2.2. Description of Performance Criteria

General Performance Criteria

Examples of functions defined by the manufacturer to be evaluated during testing
include, but are not limited to, the following:

— essential operational modes and states;

— tests of all peripheral access (hard disks, floppy disks, printers, keyboard, mouse,
etc.);

— quality of software execution;

— quality of data display and transmission;

— quality of speech transmission.

2.2.1. Performance criterion A

The equipment shall continue to operate as intended without operator intervention. No
degradation of performance or loss of function is allowed below a performance level
specified by the manufacture when the equipment is used as intended. The performance
level may be replaced by a permissible loss of performance. If the minimum
performance level or the permissible performance loss is not specified by the
manufacturer, then either of these may be deriver from the product description and
documentation, and by what the user may reasonably expect from the equipment if used
as intended.

2.2.2. Performance criterion B

After the test, the equipment shall continue to operate as intended without operator
intervention. No degradation of performance or loss of function is allowed, after the
application of the phenomena below a performance level specified by the manufacture,
when the equipment is used as intended. The performance level may be replaced by a
permissible loss of performance.

During the test, degradation of performance is allowed. However, no change of
operation state or stored data is allowed to persist after the test.

If the minimum performance level (or the permissible performance loss) is not specified
by the manufacturer, then either of these may be deriver from the product description
and documentation, and by what the user may reasonably expect from the equipment if
used as intended.

2.2.3. Performance criterion C

Loss of function is allowed, provided the function is self-recoverable, or can be restored
by the operation of the controls by the user in accordance with the manufacture’s
instructions.

Functions, and/or information stored in non-volatile memory, or protected by a battery
backup, shall not be loss.

Thisreport shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
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3. GENERAL INFORMATION

3.1. Description of Device (EUT)

EUT : power bank with solar panel
Trade Mark : N/A
Test Model : PB9333
Power Supply : DC 5V, 1A, 4000mAh
Highest internal frequency (Fx) Highest measured frequency
Fx <108 MHz 1 GHz
108 MHz < Fx < 500 MHz 2 GHz
500 MHz < Fx <1 GHz 5 GHz
Fx >1 GHz 5 x Fx up to a maximum of 6 GHz

NOTE 1 For FM and TV broadcast receivers, Fx is determined from the highest frequency
generated or used excluding the local oscillator and tuned frequencies.

NOTE 2 Fx is defined in EN 55032 Section 3.1.19.

Where Fx is unknown, the radiated emission measurements shall be performed up to 6 GHz.

3.2. Description of Test Facility
FCC Registration Number is 254912.
Industry Canada Registration Number is 9642A-1.
ESMD Registration Number is ARCB0108.
UL Registration Number is 100571-492.
TUV SUD Registration Number is SCN1081.
TUV RH Registration Number is UA 50296516-001.
NVLAP Registration Code is 600167-0.

3.3. Statement of The Measurement Uncertainty
The data and results referenced in this document are true and accurate. The reader is
cautioned that there may be errors within the calibration limits of the equipment and
facilities. The measurement uncertainty was calculated for all measurements listed in
this test report acc. To CISPR 16 — 4 “Specification for radio disturbance and immunity
measuring apparatus and methods — Part 4: Uncertainty in EMC Measurements” and is
documented in the LCS quality system acc. To DIN EN ISO/IEC 17025. Furthermore,
component and process variability of devices similar to that tested may result in
additional deviation. The manufacturer has the sole responsibility of continued
compliance of the device.

Thisreport shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
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3.4. Measurement Uncertainty

Expanded Expanded
Test Parameters Uncertainty (U;.p) Uncertainty (Ugisor)
Level accuracy
Conducted Emission (9kHz to 150kHz) f ggg gg f 32 gg

(150kHz to 30MHz)

. Level accuracy
Power Disturbance (30MHz to 300MHz) + 2.90dB +4.5dB

Electromagnetic

Level accuracy

Radia(tg_clioir;)ission (9kHz to 30MH2) + 3.60 dB +3.3dB
, o Level accuracy
Radiated Emission (9kHz to 30MH2) + 3.68 dB N/A

, o Level accuracy
Radiated Emission (30MHz to 1000MH?z) + 3.48 dB +5.3dB

Level accuracy

Radiated Emission (above 1000MHz) +3.90 dB +5.2dB
Mains Harmonic Voltage + 0.510% N/A
Voltage Fluctuations o
3 Flicker Voltage +0.510% N/A
EMF / +21.59% N/A

1) Where relevant, the following measurement uncertainty levels have been estimated for tests
performed on the apparatus.

2) The reported expanded uncertainty of measurement is stated as the standard uncertainty of
measurement multiplied by the coverage factor of k=2, which for a normal distribution corresponds
to a coverage probability of approximately 95%.

Thisreport shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
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4. MEASURING DEVICES AND TEST EQUIPMENT

generator System

Test Item: Radiated Disturbance (Electric Field)
ltem Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Last Cal.
1 EMI Test Software EZ EZ-EMC / N/A
3m Semi SIDT
2 Anechoic FRANKONIA SAC-3M 03CHO03-HY 2019-06-12
Chamber
Positioning
3 Controller MF MF-7082 / 2019-06-12
4 By-log Antenna | SCHWARZBECK VULB9163 9163-470 2019-07-25
5 Horn Antenna SCHWARZBECK | BBHA 9120D 9120D-1925 2019-07-01
6 | EMI Test Receiver R&S ESR 7 101181 2019-06-12
RS SPECTRUM
7 ANALYZER R&S FSP40 100503 2019-11-14
Broadband
9 RF Cable-R03m Jye Bao RG142 CBo021 2019-06-12
10 | RF Cable-HIGH SUHNER SUCOFLEX 03CHO3-HY | 2019-06-12
Test Item: Electrostatic Discharge
Item Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Last Cal.
1 ESD Simulator SCHLODER SESD 230 604035 2019-06-13
Test ltem: RF Field Strength Susceptibility
Item Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Last Cal.
1 RS Test Software Tonscend / / N/A
ESG Vector :
2 Signal Generator Agilent E4438C MY42081396 2019-11-14
3m Semi SIDT
Chamber
RF POWER
4 AMPLIFIER OPHIR 5225R 1052 NCR
RF POWER
5 AMPLIFIER OPHIR 5273F 1019 NCR
Stacked
6 Broadband Log | SCHWARZBECK STLP 9128 9128ES-145 NCR
Periodic Antenna
Stacked
7 Mikrowellen SCHWARZBECK STLP 9149 9149-484 NCR
Log.-Per Antenna
Electric field Narda
8 probe S.TS /PMM EP601 611WX80208 2019-03-25
Note: NCR means no calibration requirement
Test ltem: Power Frequency Magnetic Field Susceptibility
ltem Equipment Manufacturer Model No. Serial No. Last Cal.
Power frequency
1 mag-field EVERFINE EMS61000-8K 906003 2019-06-11

Thisreport shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
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5.TEST RESULTS

5.1. RADIATED EMISSION MEASUREMENT
5.1.1. Block Diagram of Test Setup

—/—41
Antennag Towear
k""ﬂ-ﬂ##
Im [
Bi-log Antenna
a "’”f’&
. -
1
!I I | -
1y II | ||'
SPA/SReceiver
°¢ B
.T m - [ =]
I 1 = |
Turntable -'_"" ‘--_""-Rnfnmncn Ground Plana
Below 1GH=
==

Antenna Towaer

| | —Horn Antenna

e
l N

EUT
1.m sSPA
0.8m e-amp oo
oo
L — oo
T | J
Turntable - Reference Ground Plane

Above 1GHz
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5.1.2. Test Standard

EN 55032: 2015 Class B
All emanations from a class B device or system, including any network of conductors and
apparatus connected thereto, shall not exceed the level of field strengths specified

below:
Limits for Radiated Emission Below 1GHz
Frequency Distance Field Strengths Limit
(MHz) (Meters) (dBuV/m)
30 ~ 230 3 42~35
230 ~ 1000 3 42
***Note:

(1) The smaller limit shall apply at the combination point between two frequency bands.
(2) Distance refers to the distance in meters between the measuring instrument antenna and
the closed point of any part of the EUT.

Limits for Radiated Emission Above 1GHz

Frequency Distance Peak Limit Average Limit
(MH2z) (Meters) (dBuV/m) (dBuV/m)
1000 ~ 3000 3 70 50
3000 ~ 6000 3 74 54

***Note: The lower limit applies at the transition frequency.

5.1.3. EUT Configuration on Test

The EN 55032 regulations test method must be used to find the maximum emission
during radiated emission measurement.

5.1.4. Operating Condition of EUT

5.1.4.1. Turn on the power.
5.1.4.2. Let the EUT work in the test Mode 1 and measure it.

5.1.5. Test Procedure

The EUT is placed on a turntable, which is 0.8 meter high above the ground. The
turntable can rotate 360 degrees to determine the position of the maximum emission
level. The EUT is set 3 meters away from the receiving antenna, which is mounted on a
antenna tower. The antenna can be moved up and down from 1 to 4 meters to find out
the maximum emission level. By-log antenna is used as a receiving antenna. Both
horizontal and vertical polarization of the antenna is set on test.

The bandwidth of the EMI test receiver is set at RBW/VBW=120kHz/300kHz.

The frequency range from 30MHz to 1000MHz is checked.

The bandwidth of the Spectrum analyzer is set at RBW/VBW=1MHz/3MHz.

The frequency range from 1GHz to the frequency which about 5th carrier harmonic or
6GHz is checked.

5.1.6. Test Results

PASS.
The test result please refer to the next page.
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Test Model PB9333 Test Mode Mode 1
Environmental Conditions | 22.2°C, 52.3% RH Detector Function Quasi-peak
Pol. Vertical Distance 3m
Test Engineer Hmin Zhuo Test Voltage DC 5V
w T L e — ] |
- . e _,:ri.;.-r;-w';""’”
(L - *_.,‘J = " . 3 | ._.__.‘I,;P.J...':-'.'\-+-.-_'~""""'¥"I"‘r'“:-'H.'w'd f + !
o AR LN NS A L gt iglpgn it 1
x:ciam 17} T [TUF] L] ¥oom b
No. Freguency Reading Factor Level Limit Margin Det,
(MHz) {dBuV) (dBm) {dBuV/m) (dBuV/m) (dB)
1 43,0505 2523 (16,82 B4l 40.76 3235 QF
2 112.1305 25.12 _18.75 6.37 37.47 3110 QP
3 1999856 27.56 1810 946 3548 26.02 QP
4 1504768 2926 _14.40 14 .86 42.00 17.14 QP
5 537.5801 2515 10,71 14.44 42.00 37.56 QF
& 7191995 26.12 508 15.04 42.00 1196 QF
Test Model PB9333 Test Mode Mode 1
Environmental Conditions | 22.2°C, 52.3% RH Detector Function Quasi-peak
Pol. Horizontal Distance 3m
Test Engineer Hmin Zhuo Test Voltage DC 5V
[* * .1,1-..~ﬂ-“ T
" Tkl T E ] ' P -fw'r-'-rf"""'frw !
, e *"-.-"".'-'"""'\"' L vaadu g T LY *--.-"i"‘""m._“_wg-l, \w“u”:_,_-"l'»"'“'?"’ 1
»:hm (%] 0] il L) oo o
No. Frequency Reading Factor Level Limit Margin Deet.
(MHz) (dBuY) (dB/m) (dBuV/m) (dBuV m) (dB)
1 483318 25.70 1641 9.29 403§ 31.07 QP
2 E2.9385 3371 21.58 12.13 3851 3638 QP
3 113.3163 25.22 1896 £.16 37.43 31.17 QP
4 250.3012 i1.64 _16.69 14.95 42.00 2705 QP
5 350.4768 19.20 1440 1480 42.00 2720 QP
6 7091823 25.57 821 17.36 42.00 2464 QP
Remark: Pre-San all mode, Thus record worse case mode result in this report
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5.2. ELECTROSTATIC DISCHARGE IMMUNITY TEST
5.2.1. Block Diagram of Test Setup

0.5mm Thick Insulator

470k

5.2.2. Test Standard

EN 55035: 2017 (EN 61000-4-2: 2009, Severity Level: 3 / Air Discharge: £8KV, Level: 2/
Contact Discharge: +4KV)

5.2.3. Severity Levels and Performance Criterion

5.2.3.1. Severity level

Level Tegt Voltage . Test Voltage
Contact Discharge (KV) Air Discharge (KV)
1 2 +2
2 4 4
3 16 +8
4 18 15
X Special Special

5.2.3.2. Performance Criterion
Performance Criterion: B

5.2.4. EUT Configuration on Test

The configuration of EUT is listed in Section 5.2.1.
5.2.5. Operating Condition of EUT

Same as radiated emission measurement, which is listed in Section 5.1.4. Except the test
set up replaced by Section 5.2.1.

Thisreport shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
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5.2.6. Test Procedure

5.2.6.1. Air Discharge

This test is done on a non-conductive surface. The round discharge tip of the discharge
electrode shall be approached as fast as possible to touch the EUT. After each
discharge, the discharge electrode shall be removed from the EUT. The generator is
then re-triggered for a new single discharge and repeated 10 times for each pre-selected
test point. This procedure shall be repeated until all the air discharge completed

5.2.6.2. Contact Discharge
All the procedure shall be same as Section 5.2.1. Except that the tip of the discharge
electrode shall touch the EUT before the discharge switch is operated.

5.2.6.3. Indirect Discharge For Horizontal Coupling Plane

At least 10 single discharges (in the most sensitive polarity) shall be applied at the front
edge of each HCP opposite the center point of each unit (if applicable) of the EUT and

0.1m from the front of the EUT. The long axis of the discharge electrode shall be in the
plane of the HCP and perpendicular to its front edge during the discharge.

5.2.6.4. Indirect Discharge For Vertical Coupling Plane

At least 10 single discharge (in the most sensitive polarity) shall be applied to the center
of one vertical edge of the coupling plane. The coupling plane, of dimensions 0.5m X
0.5m, is placed parallel to, and positioned at a distance of 0.1m from the EUT.
Discharges shall be applied to the coupling plane, with this plane in sufficient different
positions that the four faces of the EUT are completely illuminated.

5.2.7. Test Results

PASS.

The test result please refer to the next page.
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Electrostatic Discharge Test Results
Standard O IEC 61000-4-2 ™ EN 61000-4-2
Applicant | GG
EUT power bank with solar panel Temperature 24.9C
M/N PB9333 Humidity 52.9%
Criterion B Pressure 1021 mbar
Test Mode | Mode 1 Test Engineer Hmin Zhuo
Air Discharge
Test Levels Results
Test Points . Performance
+ 2kV + 4kV + 8kV Passed Fail Criterion
Front X X X X [] [JA [XB
Back X X X X [] [JA [XB
Left X X X X [] [JA  [XB
Right X X X X L] A XB
Top X X X 2 [] A [XB
Bottom X X X X [] [JA [XB
Contact Discharge
Test Levels Results
Test Points . Performance
+ 2 kV +4 kV Passed Fail Criterion
Front X X X [] [JA [XB
Back X X X [] [JA [ XB
Left X X X [] [IA [ XB
Right X X X L] [IA [ XB
Top X X X [] A [XB
Bottom X X X [] [JA [XB
Discharge To Horizontal Coupling Plane
Test Levels Results
Side of EUT . Performance
+ 2 kV + 4 kV Passed Fail Criterion
Front X X X [] [JA [XB
Back X X X [] [IA  [XB
Left X X X [] [JA  [XB
Right X X X [] [JA  [XB
Discharge To Vertical Coupling Plane
Test Levels Results
Side of EUT . Performance
+ 2 kV + 4 kV Passed Fail Criterion
Front X X X [] [JA [XB
Back X X X [] [JA [ XB
Left X X X [] [JA  [XB
Right X X X [] [JA  [XB

Thisreport shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
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5.3. RF FIELD STRENGTH SUSCEPTIBILITY TEST

5.3.1. Block Diagram of Test Setup

H

Turntable /

9*6*6 -

Reference Ground Plane

Antenna Tower

Test Antenna

e

EUT Monitoring by

Using a camera

Control Room

Signal Generator Power Amp

PC Controller to control 5.G. & PA

As well as forward power
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5.3.2. Test Standard

EN 55035: 2017 (EN 61000-4-3: 2006+A2: 2010 Severity Level: 2, 3V/m)

5.3.3. Severity Levels and Performance Criterion

5.3.3.1. Severity level

Level Field Strength (V/m)
1 1
2 3
3 10
X Special

5.3.3.2. Performance Criterion: A

5.3.4. EUT Configuration on Test

The configuration of EUT is listed in Section 5.3.1.
5.3.5. Operating Condition of EUT

Same as radiated emission measurement, which is listed in Section 5.1.4, except the
test setup replaced as Section 5.3.1.

5.3.6. Test Procedure

The EUT are placed on a table, which is 0.8 meter high above the ground. The EUT is
set 3 meters away from the transmitting antenna, which is mounted on an antenna tower.
Both horizontal and vertical polarization of the antenna is set on test. Each of the four
sides of the EUT must be faced this transmitting antenna and measured individually.

In order to judge the EUT performance, a CCD Recording is used to monitor its screen.
All the scanning conditions are as following:

Condition of Test Remark
Fielded Strength 3 V/m (Severity Level 2)
Radiated Signal Unmodulated
Test Frequency Range (Swept Test) 80-1000MHz
Test Frequency (spot test) 1800MHz, 2600MHz, 3500MHz, 5000MHz
Dwell Time of Radiated 0.0015 decade/s
Waiting Time 3 Sec.

5.3.7. Test Results

PASS.

The test result please refer to the next page.
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RF Field Strength Susceptibility Test Results

Standard O IEC 61000-4-3 M EN 61000-4-3
Applicant I
EUT power bank with solar panel Temperature | 22.2C
M/N PB9333 Humidity 52.3%
Field Strength | 3 V/m Criterion A
Test Mode Mode 1 Test Engineer | Hmin Zhuo
80MHz to 1000MHz (Swept Test)
Test Frequency| 1800MHz, 2600MHz, 3500MHz,
5000MHz (spot test)

Modulation ONone O Pulse MAM 1KHz 80%
Steps 1%
Horizontal Vertical
Front PASS PASS
Right PASS PASS
Rear PASS PASS
Left PASS PASS

Test Equipment:

1. Signal Generator: 2031 (MARCONI)

2. Power Amplifier: 500A100 & 100W/1000M1 (A&R)
3. Power Antenna: 3108 (EMCO) & AT1080 (A&R)
4. Field Monitor: FM2000 (A&R)

Note:

Thisreport shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
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5.4. MAGNETIC FIELD SUSCEPTIBILITY TEST
5.4.1. Block Diagram of Test Setup

Induction
Coil

Signal
Generator

5.4.2. Test Standard

EN 55035: 2017 (EN 61000-4-8: 2010, Severity Level: Level 1, 1A/m)

5.4.3. Severity Levels and Performance Criterion

5.4.3.1. Severity level

Level Field Strength (A/m)
1 1
2 3
3 10
4 30
5 100
X Special

5.4.3.2. Performance Criterion
Performance Criterion: A

5.4.4. EUT Configuration on Test

The configuration of EUT is listed in Section 5.4.1.

5.4.5. Test Procedure

The EUT is placed in the middle of a induction coil (1*1m), under which is a 1*1*0.1m
(high) table, this small table is also placed on a larger table, 0.8 m above the ground.
Both horizontal and vertical polarization of the induction coil is set on test, so that each
side of the EUT is affected by the magnetic field. Also can reach the same aim by
change the position of the EUT.

5.4.6. Test Results

PASS.

The test result please refer to the next page.

Thisreport shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
Page 21 of 33




SHENZHEN LCS COMPLIANCE TESTING LABORATORY LTD. Report No.: LCS200303036AE

Magnetic Field Immunity Test Result

Standard O IEC 61000-4-8 M EN 61000-4-8

Applicant |

EUT power bank with solar panel Temperature | 24.1°C
M/N PB9333 Humidity 54.1%
Test Mode Mode 1 Criterion A
Test Engineer| Hmin Zhuo

Test Level Testing . . . o
| R |
(A/M) Duration Coil Orientation Criterion esult
1 5 mins X A PASS
1 5 mins Y A PASS
1 5 mins Z A PASS
Note:

Thisreport shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Shenzhen LCS Compliance Testing Laboratory Ltd.
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6. PHOTOGRAPHS OF TEST SETUP

Test Setup Photo of Radiated Measurement (30MHz~1GHz)

Test Setup Photo of Electrostatic Discharge Test
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Test Setup Photo of Magnetic Field Immunity Test
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7. PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE EUT
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Fig. 3
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Fig. 16
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Fig. 17

Fig. 18
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Samples are obtained by express delivery, Results obtained refer only to samples, products or material received in Laboratory, as described in point related to sample
description, and tested in conditions shown in present report. Eurofins Product Testing Service (Shanghai) Co., Ltd ensures that this job has been performed according
to our Quality System and complying contract and legal conditions. If you happen to have any comments, please do it by sending email to info.sh@eurofins.com and
referring to this report number. Reproduction of this document is only valid if it is done completely and under the written permission of Eurofins Product Testing Service
(Shanghai) Co., Ltd. If you happen to have any complaints, please do it by sending email to chinacomplaint@eurofins.com and referring to this report number.

Eurofins Product Testing Service (Shanghai) Co., Ltd
No.395 West Jiangchang Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai, China
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SAMPLE PHOTO

035030 370 380 3904210 420 430 420450460 470 40 4305((Js10 520 530 540550360 570 580 5905 () ()60 620 630 640650660 670 6

EFSH20030462-CG-01

***TO BE CONTINUED***

Eurofins Product Testing Service (Shanghai) Co., Ltd
No.395 West Jiangchang Road, Jing'an District,
Shanghai, China
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COMPONENT LIST
Component No. Component
1 Transparent plastic (solar panel)

2 Black plastic body

3 Red soft plastic body

4 Transparent plastic (display lamp)
5 Beige plastic (socket)

***TO BE CONTINUED***

Eurofins Product Testing Service (Shanghai) Co., Ltd
No.395 West Jiangchang Road, Jing'an District,
Shanghai, China
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TEST RESULT
Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHSs)
Test Request: Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) content as specified in Regulation (EU) 2015/326
amending entry 50 of Annex XVII of REACH Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006.
Test Method: Solvent extraction and quantification by gas chromatography-mass selective detection

(GC-MS) with respect to AfPS GS 2014:01 PAK (PAK=PAHSs) requirement.

Tested Item(s) CASNo.| Unit | Limit| MDL Result

1 | 2 | 3 [ 45
For rubber or plastic will direct contact with skin and mouth.
Benzo(a)anthracene 56-55-3 mg/kg 1 0.2 ND ND | ND | ND
Chrysene 218-01-9 | mg/kg 1 0.2 ND ND | ND | ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 205-99-2 | mg/kg 1 0.2 ND ND | ND | ND
Benzo(j)fluoranthene 205-82-3 | mg/kg 1 0.2 ND ND | ND ND
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 207-08-9 | mg/kg 1 0.2 ND ND | ND | ND
Benzo(a)pyrene 50-32-8 mg/kg 1 0.2 ND ND | ND | ND
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 53-70-3 mg/kg 1 0.2 ND ND | ND | ND
Benzo(e)pyrene 192-97-2 | mgl/kg 1 0.2 ND ND | ND | ND

Remark:

mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

MDL = method detection limit

ND = Not detected, less than MDL

According to client’s request, tests are combination tests. The experimental results are the total result of mixed
samples.

***END OF THE REPORT***

Eurofins Product Testing Service (Shanghai) Co., Ltd
No.395 West Jiangchang Road, Jing'an District,
Shanghai, China
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Material Safety Data Sheet
MElZe#HiER

Name of Sample: Li-ion Polymer Battery
FREW EEFRESYEM

Model Specification:
FmEs 606090

Client: Guangdong CVATOP New Energy Technology Co., Ltd.
EREM I REAFARN AR

o *?;
5 Tl st } ﬁ%
SEA R REHDRHELRT Eﬂﬁﬁ :
iQrrar stlng ée@é




¥ B
Marking

1. 4R Bk s L M =R
The test report is invalid without “Special seal for report”.
2. A THAEN L AL NG ) N 2544 TR0
The test report is invalid without the signatures of Approver, Reviewer and Testing
engineer.
3. IR
The test report is invalid if altered.
4. XPRIIIAR A UG ST USRI R S 2 H R A TR N AR AL S H
Objections to the test report must be submitted to Test Center within15 days.
5. i SR IE AR 15T

The test report is Valid for the tested samples only.

Tl AT itk AR TRIINTH 22 X e 18 A %295 I B AR (A1 K T BIR—#EB102

Lab Address: No.B102, 1/F., Lankun Group Building B, No.29, Baoshi Road, Xin'an Street,
Bao'an District, Shenzhen, Guangdong, China

H 1% (TEL) : 86-755-22678313

& H (FAX) : 0755-22678299

HE 2 i (Post Code): 518101

W1k (Website): www.cescert.com

E-mail: service@cescert.com
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Material Safety Data Sheet
ML e B AR

Section 1——Chemical Product and Company ldentification
5 i S ARV AR IR

Product Name: Li-ion Polymer Battery

EEZLE HE T REEY b

Type/Mode: 606090

FEan A5 (3.7V 4000mAh 14.8Wh)

Commissioned by: Guangdong CVATOP New Energy Technology Co., Ltd.
BATHAL AR REIE R IR A F

Yongwei mansion, stone row avenue, shipai town, dongguan

Commissioner address: city, guangdong province

FABRALILAL: PR AR B AR
Manufacturer: Guangdong CVATOP New Energy Technology Co., Ltd.
AP B TR B REE R A PR A F
EEC Directive 93/112/EC
Inspection according to: UN "Recommendations on the TRANSPORT OF DANGEROUS
HE AR GOODS"

BREE T fEk i bticimdii1s)

E teleph Il
mergency telephone call: | 1-69.82296333

INFSLERE
Receiving Date: Date of issue:
B2 R F 80 2019-12:03 %% A
Approved by: Reviewed by: Written by:

Livayupry ol Zinghaadheg
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Section 2. Composition/information on Ingredient
B3 T R B

Chemical Name Chemical CAS No. Composition g7
A= ITEAY s Formula CAS & (in % by weight)
P (EEFHTH)
=Je R
Li(NiCoMn)O 113066-89-0 25~35
/Lithium-nickel-cobalt-manganese oxides I(NiCoMn)O
Tix/Graphite C 7782-42-5 15~20
£/Aluminum Al 7429-90-5 21~23
fi/Copper Cu 7440-50-8 10~11
. . 623-53-0/
L fi# i /Electrolyte LiPFg+carbonate 01394-40-3 10~15
F A £ M/Polyvinylidene Fluoride (CH»-CF2)n 24937-79-9 1~5
LR /Acetylene Black C 1333-86-4 0.5~3

Section 3.Hazards Identification

JE R IR

Explosive risk

This article does not belong to the explosion dangerous goods

PRIE Sa AN E TR E S R

Flammable risk This article does not belong to the flammable material
iR fa Rk 2 AN BT Gy R fa e

Oxidation risk This article does not belong to the oxidation of dangerous goods
=Ry e A 2 AN & T A SE R
Toxic risk This article does not belong to the toxic dangerous goods
BRHFERE 2 AN E T R E G

Radioactive risk This article does not belong to the radiation of dangerous goods
TSR S e 1 AN JE T TR fE R

Mordant risk This article does not belong to the corrosion of dangerous goods
JE L G AN JE TR G R

) This article is Li-ion Polymer Battery Watt hour rate 14.8Wh, which

Other risk belong to the Lithium ion batteries.
HoAth e i

A E T REAY I, U #14.8Wh, B THEE 7.

Section 4. First aid measures

SRLEE)

Eye: Flush eyes with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes, occasionally lifting the upper and lower

eyelids. Get medical aid.

RAE: —Hefil, SZEDAREMIEKMBEED 15 408k, Bk B TR, BRI R AL,
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I L o

Skin: Remove contaminated clothes and rinse skin with plenty of water or shower for 15 minutes. Get
medical aid.

FeRk: Ji—Hfih, FRE/KMEEEA 15 04h, RN BR 205 Je AR AR+, JRGE iR .

Inhalation: Remove from exposure and move to fresh air immediately. Use oxygen if available.
RN : SLHDMRER AR B UEHAL, i R IR HESS T, SLRIRER .

Ingestion: Give at least 2 glasses of milk or water. Induce vomiting unless patient is unconscious.
Call a physician

BN HPIMAETEOK. a2 AT SRIE I AT DRI 1) 773, F HAZ RISt .

Section 5. Fire-fighting measures
TH B+

Flash Point: N/A.

B AiEH

Auto-lgnition Temperature: N/A.

HRREE: &

Extinguishing Media: Water, CO2.

KRB KEAK (R, Ak

Special Fire-Fighting Procedures. Self-contained breathing apparatus.

RBRKKBFF: B &

Unusual Fire and Explosion Hazards: Cell may vent when subjected to excessive heat-exposing
battery contents.

FEHKRERIE: LSRG T, 22 mnfeadT .

Hazardous Combustion Products: Carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, lithium oxide fumes.

W= R — Ak, AR, A

Section 6. Accidental release measures
NN A= OB

Steps to be taken in case Material is Released or Spilled If the battery material is released, remove
personnel from area until fumes dissipate. Provide maximum ventilation to clear out hazardous gases.
Wipe it up with a cloth, and dispose of it in a plastic bag and put into a steel can. The preferred
response is to leave the area and allow the battery to cool and vapors to dissipate. Provide maximum
ventilation. Avoid skin and eye contact or inhalation of vapors. Remove spilled liquid with absorbent
and incinerate.

NI Lk LA ARk i R TR B 43 it R L Tt P PR R 5 6 N D3 ST 220 S K X L R
o B aE AL FT TP R 1 S . IR0 X, T R H ROV, it 5 R v TS0 BB R A
SR G TR R 25 i o 8 A 2 JER AN R B2 Ao RN AT 35 A

Waste Disposal Method: It is recommended to discharge the battery to the end, to use up the metal
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lithium inside the battery, and to bury the discharged battery in soil..
RFAWETTE: UG R AT, HREHRIB AR SR, I HRE T g,

Section 7. Handling and storage

A AL B AT

The battery should not be opened, destroyed or incinerate, since they may leak or rupture and
release to the environment the ingredients that they contain in the hermetically sealed container. Do
not short circuit terminals, or over charge the battery, forced over-discharge, throw to fire. Do not
crush or puncture the battery, or immerse in liquids.

ERIEATHF . SBRIREAE R I, DR FLI A T REAE IR Le A RO R R AR RN |« TSR Bl i S . AR
RS I 7E . SRR BTN K AR 3 ) o rRIh B R N IR .

Precautions to be taken in handling and storing Avoid mechanical or electrical abuse. Storage
preferably in cool, dry and ventilated area, which is subject to little temperature change. Storage at
high temperatures should be avoided. Do not place the battery near heating equipment, nor expose
to direct sunlight for long periods.

BAE AL E AN A7 T HIRT S T A L BE B R, 2R b iR AR A, SR TR D TR R
Sl JEARACE N IR EE o A8 R e Al R T 4 BIORE R EL R R R S B .

Other Precautions The battery may explode or cause burns, if disassembled, crushed or exposed to
fire or high temperatures. Do not short or install with incorrect polarity

HAB R B PE AR k. BRI K EGSIR R T, BT RE A A AR R . 2R bR %
EICRE HL i I BR B AR R 1) B AR A

Section 8. Exposure controls/personal protection

e Rt PNDIE/A

Respiratory Protection In case of battery venting, provide as much ventilation as possible. Avoid
confined areas with venting cell cores. Respiratory Protection is not necessary under conditions of
normal use.

RN B3 2 e HE R FT PNy, SRR R T R BOR,  TRE S 1T TR IR i) et = B A B — 4k
ERAIN . IEFRIEFMT, MR OR R A EZ .

Ventilation Not necessary under conditions of normal use.

i RGFA IERAE ISR T AL FERE.

Protective Gloves Not necessary under conditions of normal use.

bith FE IEWAEHF T ALEE.

Other Protective Clothing or Equipment Not necessary under conditions of normal use.

FAb BT I sl o IR 26 R AR E TS

Personal Protection is recommended for venting battery Respiratory Protection, Protective
Gloves, Protective Clothing and safety glass with side shields.

FLU T I TR N LS N3P e B 37, B3P T8, Bidr IR AT 37 ) 2 4 B SR A2 B A 1
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Section 9. Physical and chemical properties
Y BRADAY, 75

Appearance: Prismatic

b HEHE

Ref, No.: CESUN180108012-M1

WiE4i%5: CESUN180108012-M1

Odour: If leaking, smells of medical ether

AR RIS, ARk

pH: Not applicable as supplied.

R : AiEH]

Flash Point: Not applicable unless individual components exposed.

R BT RANE S BRI, HARAEH .

Flammability: Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
SRR : EEXT AU B gR AL, HARAE .

Relative density: Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
TR BEXT AL BRSO, A A EH .

Solubility (water): Not applicable unless individual components exposed
W OKEMD: AN BRI, HABAEH] .

Solubility (other): Not applicable unless individual components exposed.
W (). EFXTRANH S BER L, HABAEH]

Section 10. Stability and reactivity
T AR S N 1

Stability: Product is stable under conditions described in Section 7.
FEME: PRARTERS 7 TR T ARE .

Conditions to Avoid : Heat above 70°C or incinerate. Deform. Mutilate. Crush. Disassemble.

Overcharge. Short circuit. Expose over a long period to humid conditions.

G2 N 70°C DA s e, AT, BOR. B, PREl. RETEHL. RERE, K (AR EE AR RIT

(2R .

Materials to avoid: Oxidising agents, alkalis, water.

NEEG AL AR, B, K.

Hazardous Decomposition Products : Toxic Fumes, and may form peroxides.
faR ey AR, AR B E ).

Hazardous Polymerization : N/A.

RemE: HaEH

If leaked, forbidden to contact with strong oxidizers, mineral acids, strong alkalies, halogenated

hydrocarbons.

IR KA MR, R S R, TOUER, R, s
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Section 11. Toxicological information
AR

Signs & symptoms: None, unless battery ruptures.
WERER: 7o, BRAFRImmR.

In the event of exposure to internal contents, vapour fumes may be very irritating to the eyes and skin.
NP J5T 2 B OB L 2R TME 55 AT e xRS AR B Jk A SRS
Inhalation: Lung irritant.

RN R AA R .

Skin contact: Skin irritant.

B DA s o R R R .

Eye contact: Eye irritant

ML FG i XoF FIR B 7 o it

Ingestion: Poisoning if swallowed.

BA: H .

Medical conditions generally aggravated by exposure: In the event of exposure to internal contents,
moderate to server irritation, burning and dryness of the skin may occur, Target organs nerves, liver
and kidneys.

TIMEIL T a5 B AR R AR rai A EARL B, BB PTRE 2 LT KRS R ek
PR, JF HBURREER RO, AT

Section 12. Ecological information
AR ER

Mammalian effects: None known at present.
XL R H TR

Eco-toxicity: None known at present.

AT HATRA.

Bioaccumulation potential: Slowly Bio-degradable
EVERNIRR : 1218

Environmental fate: None known environmental hazards at present.
WEEEH: HATRH SRR EE .

Section 13. Disposal consideration

R E

Do not incinerate, or subject cells to temperature in excess of 70°C, Such abuse can result in loss of
seal leakage, and/or cell explosion. Dispose of in accordance with appropriate local regulations.

ZRIEAE e, BUAE AR FE R I 70°C, XA AT SR A m s R A o N2 SRR L P e 5 R R R AL
M,

Section 14. Transport information
zHnfE B

Label for conveyance: Lithium Battery Label, or Lithium Battery Class 9 Hazard Label, or Cargo
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Aircraft Only Label.

BRI HHILARSE, BRI R bR RE, BN R TR

UN Number: 3480, or 3481

UN 45 : 3480 1} 3481

Packaging Group: N/A

BEEH: NEH

Marine pollutant: No

Proper Shipping name: Lithium lon Batteries(Including Lithium Polymer Batteries) , Lithium lon
Battery Packed With Equipment, Lithium lon Battery Contained In Equipment

BRI RISEE A2 FR: 2 5 1 il (4GRS i) , BB B 1 b 5 B R R S A — i, Bl B T b e 3
TEW A&

Transport information: Lithium ion battery is of a type proved to meet the Requirements of each test
in the UN MANUALOF TESTS AND CRITERIA, Partlll,sub-section 38.3 (Report No. :
CESUN180108012-M1)

The lithium-ion battery with a watt-hour rating not exceeding 100Wh or the cell with the watt-hour
rating is not exceeding 20Wh, The lithium-ion battery according to Section 1l/Section IB of PACKING

INSTRUCTION 965, or Section Il of PACKING INSTRUCTION 966~967 of the IATA Dangerous
Goods Regulations 61th Edition may be transported.

The goods shall be complied with the requirements of special provision 188 of IMDG CODE (Amdit.
39-18) 2018 , The goods to be transport as Non-restricted Good

The packaging shall be adequate to avoid mechanical damage during transport, handling and
stacking. The materials and pack design shall be chosen so as to prevent the development of
unintentional electrical conduction, corrosion of the terminals and ingress of moisture.

BRE R M T b CEd B GRIGAPRETI) S 38.3 AN AR EE K, (& 9T
CESUN180108012-M1).

BB FLB BLIN 00 (AN L 100Wh Bl 45 25 1 RGOS FLIN 3 (B AN B 20Wh, #2661 it IATA
DGR F/ 965 Z 1l 15/%8 IB 178k 966~967 £ Il 1iffi45 4 1l LLigki .

TeWpic ki NiE ¢ IMDG CODE (Amdt. 39-18) 2018 JiURr#kME 188 MIEIK, 1 IE T-AE IR 524
B, 3 8 0[] A DA TRE S A IS, AL BEUMIHE TSR] FOH LR IR . S & M e R R R B, Rk
A5 HRT 1

Section 15 Regulation infor mation

RS B
Law information
HERER
{Dangerous Goods Regulations)
(e Bzt R )

{Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods Model Regulations)
Onf e B iz A SR B0
(International Maritime Dangerous Goods)
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I Bt 3 e B BRI )

{Technical Instructions for the Safe Transport of Dangerous Goods )
(el it 2 iR T8 2)

(Classification and code of dangerous goods)
a2 o R A 95 )

{Occupational Safety and Health Act) (OSHA)
CHRNY 22 4 AR

(Toxic Substance Control Act) (TSCA)

CH #Y B FEhE)

{Consumer Product Safety Act) (CPSA)

CIH 277 b 224080

{Federal Environmental Pollution Control Act) (FEPCA)
CHERFRI ST Gugzs il )

{The Qil Pollution Act) (OPA)

CAMTT LS

(Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act Titlelll (302/311/312/313)) (SARA)

R 418 1E A AL 2 111(302/311/312/313) )
{Resource Conservation and Recovery Act) (RCRA)
(CHRURORA R IZ VRS

(Safety Drinking Water Act) (CWA)

(2R HIKIED)

{California Proposition 65)

Chngr 65 $#2%)

{Code of Federal Regulations) (CFR)

(S [EI RV HL )

In accordance with all Federal, State and local laws
MRYE BT A B M AL TR

Page 8 of 8

Section 16 Other information
HAhfE S

This file is only effective to the Battery (model 606090) provided by commissioner (Guangdong
CVATOP New Energy Technology Co., Ltd.) which manufactured by Guangdong CVATOP New
Energy Technology Co., Ltd. The commissioner provides the composition information of batteries,
and promises its integrity and accuracy. Users should read this file carefully, and use the batteries in
correct method. Test Center of National Engineering Research Center of Advanced Energy Storage
Materials Co., Ltd. doesn’'t assume responsibility for any damage or loss because of misuse of

batteries.

ARSI MZAE T R B REIE R IR A FD 46K, IF i AR B eI R BT PR A =) 427
FIHE (606090 M5) H 3. %MK EME B HZFE 7 ST ARV H s B AN UEm . 1) RiAF4H
BB A, R HE R IR 77 V20 P R, AT R e P AS 24 1 3 i ok, Se bt REAT RHE X T

FEBE T A RIS FA I L (CES) AVERIBAET ST

-- End of Report --
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